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	Reason for change:
	The Provide Local Information for Access Technology allows the USAT application to get the current access technology from the ME.

As more and more LTE networks are deployed without support for VoLTE, fall-back to CS domain to perform voice call is regular a use case.

Additionally there are cases whereas during the call, a UTRA Inter-RAT Handover occurs towards GSM access.

The existing test scenario in 3GPP TS 31.124 do not cover these change of RAT use cases. 

This CR provide the test scenario to cover these cases to ensure valid and current Access Technology information is provided to the USAT application when a PLI[Access Technology] command is performed by the ME.
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----------------------------------- Start Change ---------------------------------
3.4
Applicability table

Table B.1: Applicability of tests

	Item
	Description
	Re-lease
	Test sequence
(s)
	Rel 99 ME
	Rel-4 ME
	Rel-5 ME
	Rel-6 ME
	Rel-7 ME
	Rel-8 ME
	Rel-9 ME
	Rel-10 ME
	Rel-11 ME
	Rel-12 ME
	Terminal Profile
	Network Dependency
	Sup-port
	Additional test case execution parameter

	1
	PROFILE DOWNLOAD
27.22.1
	R99
	1
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/1
	No
	
	

	2
	Contents of the TERMINAL PROFILE command 27.22.2
	R99
	
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/1
	No
	
	


[…]

	18
	PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION
27.22.4.15
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	location information
	R99
	1.1
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/31
	Yes
	
	AER003

	
	IMEI
	R99
	1.2
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/31
	No
	
	

	
	network measurement results and BCCH channel list
	R99
	1.3
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	E.1/32 AND E.1/67
	System Simulator only
	
	

	
	Date, time and time zone
	R99
	1.4
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/59
	No
	
	

	
	language setting
	R99
	1.5
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/68
	No
	
	

	
	Timing advance
	R99
	1.6
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	C167
	E.1/69
	System Simulator only
	
	

	
	Access Technology
	Rel-4
	1.7
	
	
	
	M
	M
	C184
	C184
	C184
	C184
	C184
	E.1/72
	UMTS System Simulator only
	
	AER004

	
	
	
	1.X
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	C184
	E.1/72
	UMTS System Simulator and E-USS
And System Simulator
	
	

	
	Void
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	IMEISV
	Rel-6
	1.9
	
	
	
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	M
	E.1/143
	No
	
	


[…]

----------------------------------- Next Change ---------------------------------

27.22.4.15.4.2
Procedure

[…]

Expected Sequence 1.X (PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION, Access Technology, Change of access technology)
	Step
	Direction
	MESSAGE / Action
	Comments

	1
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	2
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	3
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	4
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	[Command performed successfully]


	5
	User ( ME
	Set up a call to "+01234567890123456789"
	ME falls back to UTRAN to set up a call

	6
	ME ( USS
	The ME sets up the call
	

	7
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	8
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	9
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	10
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.2
	[Command performed successfully]


	11
	USS ( ME
	
	Handover to GSM during the call

	12
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	13
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	14
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	15
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.3
	[Command performed successfully]


	16
	USS ( ME
	
	Call disconnection. ME is back to E-UTRAN

	17
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND PENDING PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	18
	ME ( UICC
	FETCH
	

	19
	UICC ( ME
	PROACTIVE COMMAND: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	

	20
	ME ( UICC
	TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1
	[Command performed successfully]



PROACTIVE COMMAND: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION


Qualifier:
"06" Access Technology

Device identities


Source device:
UICC


Destination device:
ME

Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	D0
	09
	81
	03
	01
	26
	06
	82
	02
	81
	82


TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.1

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION


Qualifier:
"06" Access Technology
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Access Technology


Technology:

E-UTRAN


Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	26
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	3F
	01
	08
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.2

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION


Qualifier:
"06" Access Technology
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Access Technology


Technology:

UTRAN


Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	26
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	3F
	01
	03
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


TERMINAL RESPONSE: PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION 1.X.3

Logically:

Command details


Command number:
1


Command type:
PROVIDE LOCAL INFORMATION


Qualifier:
"06" Access Technology
Device identities


Source device:
ME


Destination device:
UICC

Result


General Result:
Command performed successfully

Access Technology


Technology:

GSM


Coding:

	BER-TLV:
	81
	03
	01
	26
	06
	82
	02
	82
	81
	83
	01
	00

	
	3F
	01
	00
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


----------------------------------- Next Change ---------------------------------

27.22.4.15.5
Test requirement

The ME shall operate in the manner defined in expected sequences 1.1 to 1.X.

--------------------------------------- End ----------------------------------------

